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Accepted Drainage Proposal under the previous application No. A/NE-KTS/495
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AEKTESE  Your Reference
AEFESE  Our Reference () in TPB/A/NE-KTS/495

BEEIREE  Tel. No. : 3168 4072
[EEIS Fax No. 3168 4074

Planning Department

Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
District Planning Office
Unit 2202, 22/F., CDW Building,
388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N.T.

By Post and Fax (2323 3662)

29 June 2021
R-riches Property Consultants Ltd.
Block D, The Richfield,
236 Kat Hing Wai,
Kam Tin, New Territories
(Attn: Grace Wong)

Dear Sir/Madam,
Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495

Proposed Temporary Shop and Services _
for a Period of 5 Years within “Village Type Development” Zone,
Lots 3335 S.BF in D.D. 91 Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South
Compliance with Approval Condition (c) — the submission of a proposal for fire service
installations (FSI)

I refer to your email 0f 15.6.2021 submitting a FSI proposal for compliance with approval
condition (c). Please be informed that the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) considers your
submission acceptable. The approval condition (c) has been complied with. The applicant
is advised that the installation/ maintenance/ modification/ repair work of FSI shall be undertaken
by a Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor (RFSIC). After completion of the
installation/ maintenance/ modification/ repair work, the RFSIC shall issue a certificate (FS 251)
to the person on whose instruction the work was undertaken and forward a copy of the certificate
to the D of F'S.

Please implement the agreed FSI proposal for compliance with the approval condition (d)
by 14.2.2022 and submit relevant documents, e.g. photos and plans, showing completion of the
proposed works to this office before the deadline. ‘

Should you have any query on the departmental comment, please contact Mr. LO Sin-tat
(Tel: 2733 5845) of Fire Services Department direct.

Yours faithfully,

l Anthony LUK)

(
District Planning Officer/

Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
' Planning Department

c.C.

D of FS (Attn.: Mr. CHUI Kwong-yiu) Fax: 2739 8775

AL/SL/1t

RPIOEE - "EBHE T EEERATROANEEET - -
Our Vision — “We plan to make Hong Kong an international city of world prominence.”
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Your Ref.  TPB/A/NE-KTS/495 El
3 S
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 15 June 2021

North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (c)
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zones,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South

(S16 Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495)
We are writing to submit a fire service installations (FSIs) proposal for compliance with
approval condition (c) of the subject application, i.e. the submission of a FSIs proposal (Appendix ).

Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Bon
TANG at (852) 5313 3221 or the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Grace WONG
Planning and Development Consultant

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Mr. Louis TSE email: Ipttse@pland.gov.hk)

Q EEMRBEEEE 236 HAEL 0 & D (852)23390884 B (852) 2323 3662
Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK E (852) 61973990 |4 sgracewong@r-riches.com.hk



DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA

: 160m? (ABOUT)

COVERED AREA - 87m? (ABOUT)
UNCOVERED AREA - 73m? (ABOUT)
PLOT RATIO -1 (ABOUT)

SITE COVERAGE - 54% (ABOUT)
NO. OF STRUCTURE 2

DOMESTIC GFA :NOT APPLICABLE

NON-DOMESTIC

BUILDING HEIGHT

NO. OF STOREY

GFA : 174m? (ABOUT)
: 7m (ABOUT)
1

SEPTIC TANK

(INDICATIVE ONLY) PARKING SPACE

MIN. HEADROOM: 3m (ABOUT)

INGRESS / EGRESS
5m (ABOUT)(W)

STRUCTURE USE

COVERED AREA GFA BUILDING HEIGHT

B1

SHOP AND SERVICES (G/F) 87m? (ABOUT)
TOILET (G/F)

SITE OFFICE (1/F)
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174m? (ABOUT)  7m (ABOUT)(2-STOREY)
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FS NOTES:
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1. SUFFICIENT EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE POTABLE ~ HAND-OPERATED  APPROVED LEGEND

£
®

4 x EXIT SIGN
4 x EMERGENCY LIGHT

4 x 4.5 KG GAS-TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE BUILDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266: PART1 AND BS EN1838

2. SUFFICIENT DIRECTIONAL AND EXIT SIGN SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266: PART 1 AND
FSD CIRCULAR LETTER 5/2008.
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BY OCCUPANCY.
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VEHICLE TO REACH 30m FROM ALL PART OF
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Appendix Il
Accepted Drainage Condition Record under the previous application No. A/NE-KTS/495
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e F ' D Planning Department
I8 £k B EOARAENE . e Phasiog Ofice
| RITRFIEF LIRS 388 R " Unit 2202, 22/F, COW Building,

A 22 18 2202 25 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N'T.

AEMEEE  Your Reference :
ATEHEEE Our Reference:  TPB/A/NE-KTS/495
EIIRE  Tel: No. ¢ 3168 4072 _
| {SEMERES  Fax No. : 3168 4074 | By Post and Fax (2323 3662)
10 March 2023

R-riches Property Consultants Ltd.
208F, Kat Hing Wai

Kam Tin

Yuen Long, New Territories

(Attn: Mr. Orpheus LEE)

Dear Sit/Madam, ‘
Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495

Proposcd Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years
in “Village Type Development” Zong, Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.9],
Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South, New Territories
Compliance with Approval Condition (d) ~
the implementation of a fire service installations proposal

I refer to your email 0 13.12,2022 submitting a set of documents for compliance with
the captioned approval condition. Relevant department has been consulted on your submission,
Your submission is considered:

B 'Acceptable. The captioned condition has been complied with.

[J Acceptable. Since the captioned condition rcquire both the submission
and implementation of the proposal, it has net been fullv complied with.

O Not acceptable. The captioned condition has not been complied with.

Should you have any queries on the departmental comments, please contact Mr, LI
Leong-kiu (Tel: 2733 7735) of Fire Scrvices Department direct.

Yours faithfully,

( Anthony LUK )
District Planning Officer/

Fanling Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
Planning Department

BAER - "TEBMANIGETEAAMEANEAREDRT -
Our Vision —*We plan to make Hong Kong an inteérnational ¢ily of world
promincnce.™
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D of FS (Atin: Mr. LI Leong-kiu) - Fax: 2739 8775 -
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Your Ref.:  TPB/A/NE-KTS/495 E—'
ZIN
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 13 December 2022

North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (d)
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zones,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South

(S16 Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495)
We are writing to submit a certificate of fire service installations (FS251)(Appendix 1) for
compliance with approval condition (d) of the subject application, i.e. the implementation of a FSls

proposal. Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Ms. Grace
WONG at (852) 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

s

Orpheus Lee
Planning and Development Consultant

cc DPO/STN, PlanD (Attn.: Mr. Wilson MAN email: whyman@pland.gov.hk)
Q EBHRMESBE 236 SEGES 0 T (852)23390884 |B) (852) 2323 3662

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK E (852) 9654 4378 u orpheuslee@r-riches.com.hk



oD Ref : in TPBIAINE-KTS/ 49§ IRE SERVICE (INSIlALLATIONS AI\iD EQUIPMENT) REGULATIONS
HIF (XEBREHE) KA
Rl g AINETSIAS (ERE R A 9230148

3 B A 2 4
RS (ZRHE W) R)
CERTIFICATE OF FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT
M REBERBERE

Name of Client : ‘ }

B % 44
Name of Building : ’ L ‘
- ots 3335 S.BF in D.D. 91
MF 2
Street No./Town Lot : | Street/Road/Estate Name : ‘ Li :
e e in Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South
PR TTHE: | /R AT g Vel g
Block : District : . Area : HK K DQ;T
I ‘ A L Sheung Shui g Fk L Nz im
Type of Building ##=F4H%! : [ Jindustial T2 [ ]Commercial®iZ [ |Domesticf=% [ ]Compositefi4 | |Licensed premisesti A EE AT [ InstitutionaltL
, In accordance with Regulation 8(b) of Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire service installati
Part 1 Annual Inspection ONLY F it st iy R ) 6 S OBt of PP D098 Aol ST AT
—.3 7 i y 12 L RIRIE P (R R BGRA 55 /\ B (b)K TR AE AT AT R BT P AT AT 30 o 4 B A -
% IIII-S /l:l @FH ﬁ/{\ﬁz*ﬁ%];g\ %%‘lnz%eg gfgt’lﬂmgﬁéﬁgﬁg%ﬁgizﬁﬁi{ﬂj&ﬁ%\%&ﬁiﬁ: D!?rﬁﬁ}‘iu EATART HE BT 7R 1 A £ 315 4 2 0 oA 1
1 . s i T Completion Dx Next Due D,
ch?g?)ﬁ Type of FSI #EEIHA! | Location(s) {1 & Comment on Condition JR i 57l 2k ()Emﬁqit];);/Mdl\l: ) Tm??ﬁq E‘II?DDi;I\lAeMIYY)
NIL
Part 2 55 —#R Installation / Modification / Repair / Inspection work %&£ & /Bt /5 H /# e TAE
Code ™ | Type of FSI $EBHAY | Location(s) i | Nature of Work Carried out 52 Tff 1% | Comment on Condition it | . CPTRiScon Bute
11 Emergency Lighting Ground Floor Supply & install Emergency Lighting Conforms with FSD requinemen[ 05/12/2022
X 2 nos.
First Floor Supply & install Emergency Lighting Conforms with FSD requiremen 05/12/2022
X 2 nos.
12 Exit Sign Ground Floor Supply & install Exit Sign x 2 nos. Conforms with FSD requiremen[ 05/12/2022
First Floor Supply & install Exit Sign x 1 no. Conforms with FSD requiremen 05/12/2022
Part 3 55 =B Defects B ZEIE
C‘z?_eéf)ﬁ Type of FSI #EEJHM | Location(s) {37 & Outstanding Defects A< & it B Comment on Defects fift B ZF#it
NIL
1/We hereby certify that the above installations/equipment have been tested and found to be in efficient Authorized For FSD
working order in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Signature : P - use only:
Equipment and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment published from time ZHEANEE T
to time by the Director of Fire Services. Defects are listed in Part 3. X l:l
e e g e s i g S ik i " Name : | Ng Hau Lin
AAFNERAALZEHGEI AR HERE  HRBRERYT & "4 C—
BHBRRETEM G RKREZH G EEARBFAERE ey, ESD/RC No. - | RC1/371, RC2/530, RC3/840 ]!
BEMLAENRARAET I GRS BAFRAAS = o 1FI B e 5 |
|
> Company Name : i i imi
MERSREREE  BRUR AN Reffng | Man Leong Fire Senices Lt =
HEMERELGEHEAREY |
This certificate should be displayed at prominent location of the building or premises Hﬁﬁg%gﬁ ’ ’ VARVARYY RNV E ) | |
for FSD’s inspection if any annual maintenance work is involved. o ‘I?F"[ . |
F.S.251 (Rev. 1/2016) Ela/ﬁ)g ' ’ 1211212022 ’ | Verified




oD Ref : in TPBIA/NE-KTS/ 495FIRE SERVICE (INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT) REGULATIONS

HBE (RBRRE) /6
FSDRef. = (Regulation 9(1)) A 9 2 3 0 0 6 8

H I RAS R =
v (ZBAHE (1) %)
CERTIFICATE OF FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT
K EERSAEE

Name of Client : ‘ }

B 2 1k 44
e 29 Lots 3335 SBF in D.D. 91 |
T
Street No./Town Lot : }Street/Road/Estate Name : ‘ Li ;
il s in Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South
PR/ T 0 it/ R 4R g et g
Block : District : " ’ Area : HK K @T
B vl | Sheung Shui i [ we | um | Xen
Type of Building B4R : [ Jindustrial T3 [ |Commercialii2% [ JDomesticf:% [ JCompositef4 [ |Licensed premisest#hizfit [ |InstitutionaltL
. In accordance with Regulation 8(b) of Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire service installation or
Part l:zAnnual IﬂSpelttIOIl ONLY equipment which is installed in any premises shall have such fire service installation or equipment inspected by a registered contractor at least
—2 17 A once in every 12 months.  HEIH Py ( H€ T K LAl ) B /\ k(o) - HEAT $EMAEAT (AT BE A7 (R A AT VY i 6 M B A A
% F‘B /\}E)EH ﬁ\ E*ﬁ%zﬁ SAER12A A Eﬂ—@Eiﬂﬂfﬁmﬁiﬁ*ﬁﬁ;ﬁ@ﬂﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁiﬁ?—ﬁ( o
4 3 . 2 L. \ S \ Ci letion Dat Next Due Dat
C((x[iifl)ﬁ Type of FSI #EEJHM | Location(s) {7 & Comment on Condition Ji ¥ 4l sk En,é)ﬂe(]l)ol;/Mal\ZfYY) T‘U’(ﬁ}’:’q EI!KEDD?I\;M/YY)
NIL

Part 2 55— Installation / Modification / Repair / Inspection work %&£ & /M4 /163 /& TAE

Code8® | Type of FSI 45 EJFM | Location(s) {i & | Nature of Work Carried out 2 T 7% | Comment on Condition ik %‘;ggpgg‘(;gg,m
24 Portable Fire Extinguisher Ground Floor Supply & install 9L W/Co2 F.E. Conforms with FSD requiremen 05/12/2022
X 2 nos.
First Floor Supply & install 9L W/Co2 F.E. Conforms with FSD requiremen 05/12/2022
X 2 nos.
Part 3 55 =& Defects RS IH
Cc(:?zz'?)lié‘; Type of FSI %Eiﬁﬂ Location(s) fﬁﬁ Outstanding Defects ﬁ%{éﬁk%ﬁ Comment on Defects ﬁk,ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁ
NIL
5 |
1/We hereby certify that the above installations/equipment have been tested and found to be in efficient Authorized / 11| ForFSD
working order in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Signature : - ———— || useonly:
Equipment and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment published from time ZHE }\%%4/& |

to time by the Director of Fire Services. Defects are listed in Part 3.

Name : @Hau Lin | I:l

AABABIANLZ G RERRHE RS SRRERE & k4 | | nspected
BHBRARIEMIGRICREL K EEARBTRAELE o on FSD/RC No. 1 MBA4/371 RC2/530, RC3/840 ||
ARMLARENRARET NGRS RAFFHARE 29 o WO B | RO : |

)

MBESREREIR  MORAPRAM | om0’ | Man Leong Fire Senices Limie
WEFEREL AR AREY B o
This certificate should be displayed at prominent location of the building or premises ik Ll o
for FSD's inspection if any annual maintenance work is involved. HﬁF % = ”E

F.S. 251 (Rev. 1/2016) Elaég : | 12212022 |

Key-in

Verified

.



Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D. 91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South, New Territories

Appendix Il
Accepted Fire Service Installations Proposal under the previous application No. A/NE-KTS/495
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Planning Department

Q Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
District Planning Office

o BE g 1 2QQ HiE
wii e PR LI S g Unit 2202, 22/F., CDW Building,
PARAE 22 12202 = 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N.T.

HREKFESRE  Your Reference
ARZFETR  Our Reference () in TPB/A/NE-KTS/495

BEERIREE  Tel. No. : 3168 4072
(HEHSEEE Fax No. - 3168 4074 By Post and Fax (2323 3662)

27 July 2021
R-riches Property Consultants Ltd.
Block D, The Richfield,
236 Kat Hing Wai,
Kam Tin, New Territories
(Attn: Grace Wong)

Dear Sir/Madam,
Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services
for a Period of 5 Years within “Village Type Development” Zone,

Lots 3335 S.BF in D.D. 91 Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South
Compliance with Approval Condition (e) — the submission of drainage proposal

I refer to your email of 15.6.2021 submitting a drainage proposal for compliance with
approval condition (¢). Please be informed that the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage
Services Department (CE/MN, DSD) considers your submission acceptable. The approval
condition (¢) has been complied with.

Please implement the agreed drainage proposal for compliance with the approval
condition (f) by 14.2.2022 and submit relevant documents, e.g. photos and plans, showing
completion of the proposed works to this office before the deadline.

Should you have any query on the departmental comment, please contact Mr. CHAN
Yung Leung, Samuel (Tel: 2300 1253) of Drainage Services Department direct. i

Yours faithfully,

(Anthony [LUK)

District Planning Officer/
Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
Planning Department

C.C.

CE/MN, DSD (Attn.: Mr. CHAN Yung Leung, Samuel)  Fax: 2770 4761
AL/SL/1t
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Our Vision — “We plan to make Hong Kong an international city of world prominence.”
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Your Ref.  TPB/A/NE-KTS/495 El
3 S
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 15 June 2021

North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (e)
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zones,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South

(S16 Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495)
We are writing to submit a drainage proposal (Appendix 1) for compliance with approval
condition (e) of the subject application, i.e. the submission of Drainage proposal. Your kind attention

to the matter is much appreciated.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Bon
TANG at (852) 5313 3221 or the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Grace WONG
Planning and Development Consultant

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Mr. Louis TSE email: Ipttse@pland.gov.hk)

Q EEMRBEEEE 236 HAEL 0 & D (852)23390884 B (852) 2323 3662
Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK E (852) 61973990 |4 sgracewong@r-riches.com.hk



Legend:

Note: — (Plrzol%c())s)e\:/iilg%ast
iron cover

1. Catchpit (CP4) with desilting facility shall “=S— Existing UV/Drain
follow CEDD standard drawing No. C2406l.
(] Proposed Catchpit
2. Catchpit and UC follows Typical Details of B Existing Catchpit

Geotechnical Manual for Slope Fig.8.10 and
Fig.8.11 respectively.

3. All proposed UC are covered by cast iron | Company:

. TR TAR A PR E]
4. No solid fence wall to be erected. Handship Engineering
Company Limited

CP4 '7,6’ ’ Project:
(With Desilting o(,e \&& @ A Proposed Temporary
Facility) s S ~ Shop and Services for a
CL=+29.50 \” 5 ; \ Period of 5 Years

atLot 3335 S.BF in
D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei,
Kwu Tung South, New

© Territories
Refer to ¢
onnectionf ¢ Application No.

Existing

Detall Start point A/NE-KTS/495

(Two-Direction)
CL=+29.50

IL=+29.275
CP3

CL=+29.50
IL=+29.155

Title:

Drainage Proposal-

2 CL=+29.50
1 7y

Proposed 225UC

e ety I

AINE-KTS/495

[T

ORAI PP
(CP4)With desilting facility

Connection to existing stream




Company: T TAEATRAE

Project : Proposed Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years

at Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South, New Territories
Date: 11/6/2021
Calculation for channels:

Catchment Area of site

160 m2
0.00016  km"2

Site Catchment Area

Peak runoff in m"3/s = 0.278 X 095 x 250 mm/r  x 0.00016 km"2
= 0.010564 m"3/s
= 634 liter/min

Outside Catchment Area 294 m2

0.000294  km"2

0.278 X 095 «x 250 mm/hr  x 0.000294 km?2
0.019411 m"3/s
1165 liter/min

Peak runoff in m"3/s

Total Peak runoff in m"3/s 0.0300 m”3/s

1799 liter/min

225UC is adequate for stormwater surface runoff collection
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Solution Example : Solution Example :
1. Runoff - 1. Enter Runoff = 4 000 litre/min. 2. Runoff N ¢ 1. Enter Velocity = 5 m/sec.
. 2. Enter Gradient = 1 in 40 = & %, 2. Enter Runoff = 20 000 litre/min.
o N =N
5’)"2; 3. Read channel required = 225 U or 300HR g; oo)A 3. Read required channel size = 300U
o 4. Read velocity = 2.2 m/sec. (<4 m/sec. .".0K) e Gradien% 4. Read required gradient = 1 in 14
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Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels
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JOINT FILLER SEALED WITH ! STEPPED OR U-CHANNEL
20 x 20 Tk POLYSULPHIDE JOINT :,-T OR PIPE
SEALANT = |
! le———— U-CHANNEL
)i
f
DU
500 + GREATER OF H3 OR H4
NOMINAL SIZE
(LARGEST OF H1, H2, H3 & Hay| B PLAN
300 - 600 150
675 - 900 175
<~ 0 100 20 x 20 CHAMFERS
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NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

2. REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.
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%%%—25 DIA. DRAIN PIPES
SECTION A - A

(OR 650 FOR CATCHPIT
CONSTRUCTED ON OR
ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH)

- FORMER DRG. NO. C2406J. Original Signed | 03.2015
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE
_~<= CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
CATCHPIT WITH TRAP CEDD pEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SCALE 1: 20 DRAWING NO.
(SHEET 1 OF 2) DATE  JAN 1991 C2406 /1
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We Engineer Hong Kong’s Development




DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS
( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 )

50 50 60 FOR
— — %iSTEEL GRATINGS

/4 ~
7

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION
FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS / GRATINGS

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

2.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 /20.

. CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.
. FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD. DRG. NO. C2413.

. CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

. UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED BY

THE ENGINEER, CATCHPIT WITH TRAP IS NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED
DUE TO PONDING PROBLEM.

. UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY, DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT

BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS IS FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE
ONLY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

. FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH,

STEEL GRATINGS (SEE DETAIL 'A’ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405 ) OR
CONCRETE COVERS ( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

. IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER, HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL 'G'

ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE SIDE ) IN LIEU OF

STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE
SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO IT.
TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE
ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1000 mm FOR CATCHPITS
WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL
TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL. AND, STEP IRONS ( SEE DSD STD. DRG.
NO. DS1043 ) AT 300 ¢/c STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP IRONS SHALL
BE INCREASED TO 150 mm.

FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,
SEE DETAIL 'F'ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405.

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, OTHER MATERIALS
CAN ALSO BE USED AS COVERS / GRATINGS.

- FORMER DRG. NO. C2406J.

Original Signed

03.2015

REF. REVISION

SIGNATURE

DATE
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CATCHPIT WITH TRAP CEDD  hEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

=T
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Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D. 91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South, New Territories

Appendix IV
Accepted Certificate of Fire Service Installations Installation and Equipment (F.S.251) under the
previous application No. A/NE-KTS/495




18-SEP-2023 15:60 FSYLE-DFQ F.001-002

RO B D Planning Department
or, ack Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
0 r7j\&]’5ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂmﬁ ﬂ District Planning Office
R IR LICE 588 B Unit 2202, 22/F, CDW Building,

PRAR 22 i 2202 F | 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wa , N.T:

AEEMEIR  Your Reference
AZIEH  Our Reference () in TPB/A/NE-KTS/495
WIEHEES  Tel.No.: - 31684072

BITHBEEE Fax No. : 3168 4074 By Post_and .Fax (2323_3662)
15 September 2023

R-riches Property Consultants Ltd,
Block D, The Richfield,

236 Kat Hing Wai,

Kam Tin, New Territories

(Attn: Mr. Louis TSE) -

Dear Sir/Madam,
Planning Application No. A/NE-KT$/495
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years

in “Village Type Development” Zone, Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91,
Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South, New Territorics

Compliance with Approval Condition (f) — the implementation of the drainage proposal

I refer to your email of 10.7.2023 submitting a set of documents for compliance with
the captioned approval condition. Relevant department has been consulted on your submission.
Your submission is considered:

EfAcccptabIe. The captioned condition has been complied with.

L] Acceptable.  Since the captioned condition require both the submission and
implementation of the proposal, it has not been fully complied with.

[0 Not acceptable. The captioned condition has not been complied with.

Should you have any query on the departmental-comments, please contact Mr. LIU Qi
(Tcl 2300 1595) of Drainage Services Department direct.

Yours faithfully,

bt

(Anthony LUK)
District Planning Officer/
Faniing, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
Planning Department -

o e 3
CRMORE - TRAMHYEETERARAOENTRBE . |

Our Vision — " We plan to make FHong Kong an international ¢ity of world prominence,”
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c.C.
CE/MN, DSD
CTP/TPB(2)

AL/FS/wm

FSYLE-DFPO

(Attn.: Mx. LIU Qi)

Fax; 2770 4761

P.002-002

TOTAL P.00Z2
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AN Property Consultants Ltd. ]
PR
//A\\
Our Ref.: DD91 Lot 3335 S.BF = i
Your Ref.:  TPB/A/NE-KTS/495 El
zis
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 10 July 2023

North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (f)
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495)

We are writing to submit a photographic record of implemented drainage facilities
for compliance with approval condition (f) of the subject application, i.e., the implementation
of the drainage proposal (Appendix I).

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Ms. Grace
WONG at (852) 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience. Your kind attention to the
matter is much appreciated.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Louis TSE
Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Mr. Wilson MAN email: whyman@pland.gov.hk)
) BB RIS MEEE 236 SRREL D & ‘D (852)23390884 |B (852) 2323 3662

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK E (852) 5964 4378 u orpheuslee@r-riches.com.hk



S$.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-KTS/495

(i)

Responses-to-Comments

Proposed Temporary Shop and Services
for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone,
Lot 3335 S.BF in D.D.91, Lin Tong Mei, Kwu Tung South

(Application No. A/NE-KTS/495)

A RtoC Table:

Departmental Comments

Applicant’s Responses

1. Comments of Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, DSD)
Contact Person: Mr. LIU Qj; tel: 2300 1595

(a)

The applicant’s stormwater drainage works has
been completed but the detailed drainage works
were found not fully tally with the submitted
drainage proposal, the minor defects including
the follow:

The proposed catchpit CP4 was constructed not
according to drainage proposal, i.e. 300mm depth
desilting trap was not constructed.

(b)

Additional 225mm U-channel was found between
catchpit CP2 & CP’X’.

(c)

Additional catchpit CP’X’ was found

Please be noted that catchpit CP4 with
300mm depth desilting trap s
constructed (Annex 1). The relevant u-
channel and catchpit are indicated to
reflect the existing condition of the
drainage works (Annex 2).

R

R-Riches

Property Consultants Ltd

1| Page - Appendix |
(20230710)
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